

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING

ONDERHOUD & REINIGING - ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE - PFLEGE UND REINIGUNG



RIHO



CONTENTS

- 4 INDOOR CLIMATE IN THE BATHROOM
- 5 SURFACES IN FURNITURE AND MIRROR CABINETS
- 5 MIRRORS AND MIRROR SURFACES
- 6 CERAMIC WASHBASINS
- 6 MINERAL CAST WASHBASINS & SHOWER TRAYS
- 6 SOLID SURFACE BATHTUBS AND WASHBASINS
- 8 SHOWER ENCLOSURES

TIPS TO TAKE CARE OF YOUR BATHROOM FURNITURE AND WASHBASINS



INDOOR CLIMATE IN THE BATHROOM

Moisture residues and moisture on bathroom furniture should be removed immediately with a dry cloth. Your bathroom should have adequate ventilation. Slightly increased humidity does not damage your bathroom furniture, but the humidity must be removed by adequate ventilation.

MAINTENANCE OF SURFACES IN RIHO BATHROOM FURNITURE AND MIRROR CABINETS

We recommend using a soft, clean and damp cloth to clean your bathroom furniture and mirror cabinets. Make sure that all parts are wiped dry after use or cleaning. For persistent stains, we recommend adding a little alcohol or a skin-friendly washing-up liquid to the lukewarm water and wiping it dry with a soft, lint-free cloth after cleaning. Under no circumstances should you use any abrasive household cleaners or microfiber cloths, as these can cause scratches on the surface. Remove residues of grease or cosmetics immediately with a soft cloth and warm soapy water and dry the surface after cleaning.

Never use the following cleaning agents:

- + bleach
- + acetic and citric acid
- + steel cleaner
- + pot cleaner
- + steel wool
- + scouring milk or powder
- + drain cleaner
- + aggressive cleaners
- + alkalis
- + microfiber cloths
- + sharp objects

MAINTENANCE OF MIRRORS AND MIRROR SURFACES

For cleaning, use a clean and damp chamois leather without a commercially available cleaner. Only wipe the mirror edges with a dry cloth. Open bottles or containers with toilet or pipe cleaner, nail polish remover, etc. must not be kept near a mirror. Immediately remove hair dye, nail polish remover and other aggressive substances.

CERAMIC

CARE OF CERAMIC WASHBASINS

Use commercially available sanitary cleaners for daily cleaning. Remove limescale with commercially available limescale removers or known vinegar cleaners. Abrasion due to contact with metallic objects (e.g. steel, brass, copper, etc., can be recognized by black and gray residues) can be removed with a ceramic hob cleaner.

Only use soft, non-scratching sponges or cloths and only mild vinegar or all-purpose cleaners. We recommend all cleaners with a neutral pH value such as neutral cleaners.

Avoid destruction e.g. by falling hard objects. Such impacts can lead to damage and cracks that cannot be repaired.

MINERAL

CARE OF MINERAL CAST WASHBASINS & SHOWER TRAYS

The surface of a mineral cast washbasins & shower trays can dull and lose its shine over time. The surface can then be protected by waxing (car wax). Mineral cast washbasins & shower trays can be repaired using a repair set (gelcoat, hardener, wet sandpaper and polishing paste).

SOLID SURFACE

CARE OF SOLID SURFACE BATHTUBS AND WASHBASINS

Solid washbasin and bathtubs from Riho are characterized by their silky matt and warm surface. The easy-care material meets the highest demands in terms of resilience and hygiene. Taking into account the following cleaning and care instructions, you will maintain these properties permanently without great effort.

In the first few months, we recommend maintenance with a mild scouring milk once or twice a month to maintain the even surface appearance. Apply the cleansing milk to the entire surface with a damp cloth in circular movements. Then wash the surface with clear water and dry with a soft cloth. Use warm water, a mild detergent and a soft cloth to clean the washbasin on a daily basis. If residues cannot be removed, use a mild scouring milk as described above. Then wash the surface with clear water and dry with a soft cloth.

Clean the surface with lukewarm water and commercially available cleaning agents (do not use abrasive or scratchy products) with a soft, damp cloth or sponge. Then dry with a soft cloth. For stains (lime-containing water, soaps, mineral products), use a commercially available lime-removing cleaner (e.g. also vinegar cleaner). Rinse with lukewarm water and dry with a soft cloth.

STAINS, SMALL CUTS & SCRATCHES

For other stains (e.g. cosmetics, lipstick, grease, etc.), use an ammonia-based cleaner. Finish cleaning with lukewarm water and a soft cloth.

Work on particularly persistent **stains or small cuts, small scratches** with a cleaner and treat with a sanding sponge (e.g. Scotch-Brite). In the case of deep cigarette burns, cuts and scratches, the RIHO repair set for Solid Surface can be repaired again.

RIHO repair kit Solid Surface REP600 gross €80.

As with all washbasin materials, please note: Wipe away / remove particularly aggressive stains or liquids immediately (e.g. hair dye, nail polish remover).

MAINTENANCE & CLEANING PRODUCTS

RIHO AT05008
Solid surface maintenance set



RIHO AT05010
Solid surface cleaning and maintenance pasta



SHOWER ENCLOSURES

CARE AND CLEANING OF RIHO SHOWER ENCLOSURES

Thanks to the use of high-quality materials, RIHO shower enclosures are particularly easy to clean. The frame is flush with the glass surface, which makes cleaning significantly easier. On request, the glass can be finished with the innovative RIHO Shield® process to combat dirt and germs. As the single-layer safety glass (ESG) can be scratched by improper handling and dirt can collect, you should care for your glass shower regularly and properly.

WITH THE RIGHT CARE, YOU WILL ENJOY YOUR SHOWER FOR A LONG TIME!

To prevent limescale, soap scum and other dirt from getting into the shower, regular cleaning of the shower enclosure is necessary. Before using your RIHO shower enclosure for the first time, please note that you should not open or close the doors within the first 24 hours. The silicone needs this time to dry completely. Therefore you should not clean during this period.

Cleaning glass showers

We recommend cleaning the walls with a rubber squeegee after every shower and then wiping the glass and fittings dry with a soft cloth. Should the glass be more heavily soiled, it is sufficient to clean it with a mild cleaning agent.

We advise not using abrasive cleaners and sponges to avoid scratching the glass. Do not use scouring powders, cleaners containing extreme amounts of lye, chlorine or bleach, vinegar essence, concentrated drain cleaners on seals and glass walls, steel wool or steel cleaners, mechanical or steel

cleaners, pointed or sharp objects such as ceramic hob scrapers or spatulas.

Removing limescale

Stronger lime stains can be removed with a diluted vinegar mixture. Make sure make sure that fittings with special coatings and the rubber seals do not come into contact with the acidic agent. This can lead to chipping and damaged seals.

Avoid mould

To prevent mould, make sure the bathroom is adequately ventilated.

The most important care & cleaning tips for your shower!

- + Do not open or close the doors for the first 24 hours after installation. Also do not clean the shower.
- + Clean & dry the shower panels after each use.
- + Clean the shower enclosure regularly. The older the dirt, the more difficult it is to remove.
- + Clean only with mild cleaning agents and follow their instructions for use.
- + Avoid abrasive or sharp mechanical cleaning agents or extremely aggressive cleaning agents.
- + Use soft and non-abrasive cloths.
- + Ensure sufficient ventilation in the bathroom.
- + Remove limescale with a maximum of four percent vinegar cleaner. **Caution:** Do not clean fittings and special surfaces with it!





INHOUD

- 4 BINNENKLIMAAT IN DE BADKAMER
- 5 OPPERVLAKKEN IN BADKAMER
MEUBELS EN SPIEGELKASTEN
- 5 SPIEGELS EN SPIEGELOPPER-
VLAKKEN
- 6 KERAMISCHE WASTAFELS
- 6 MINERAAL GEGOTEN WASTAFELS
EN DOUCHEBAKKEN
- 6 SOLID SURFACE BADKUIPEN EN
WASTAFELS
- 8 DOUCHEWANDEN

TIPS VOOR HET ONDERHOUD VAN UW BADKAMERMEUBELS EN WASTAFELS

ONDERHOUD VAN OPPERVLAKKEN IN BADKAMERMEUBELS EN SPIEGELKASTEN

Wij raden u aan een zachte, schone en vochtige doek te gebruiken om uw badkamermeubelen en spiegelkasten schoon te maken. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen na gebruik of reiniging droog worden geveegd. Voor hardnekkige vlekken raden wij aan een beetje alcohol of een huidvriendelijk afwasmiddel aan het lauwarme water toe te voegen en na het schoonmaken met een zachte, pluisvrije doek droog te wrijven. Gebruik in geen geval schurende huishoudelijke reinigingsmiddelen of microvezeldoeken, omdat deze krassen op het oppervlak kunnen veroorzaken. Verwijder vet- of cosmeticaresten onmiddellijk met een zachte doek en warm zeepwater en droog het oppervlak na het reinigen af.



Gebruik nooit de volgende reinigingsmiddelen:

- + bleekwater
- + azijnzuur en citroenzuur
- + staalreiniger
- + pottenreiniger
- + staalwol
- + schuurmelk of -poeder
- + afvoerreiniger
- + agressieve reinigers
- + alkaliën
- + microvezeldoeken
- + scherpe voorwerpen

BINNENKLIMAAT IN DE BADKAMER

Vochtresten en vocht op badkamermeubels moeten onmiddellijk met een droge doek worden verwijderd. Uw badkamer moet voldoende worden geventileerd. Een licht verhoogde luchtvochtigheid is niet schadelijk voor uw badkamermeubel, maar de vochtigheid moet door voldoende ventilatie worden afgevoerd.

ONDERHOUD VAN SPIEGELS EN SPIEGELOPPERVLAKKEN

Gebruik voor het schoonmaken een schoon en vochtig zeemleder zonder een in de handel verkrijgbaar reinigingsmiddel. Veeg de randen van de spiegel alleen af met een droge doek. Open flessen of verpakkingen met toilet- of pijpenreiniger, nagellakverwijderaars, enz. mogen niet in de buurt van een spiegel worden bewaard. Verwijder onmiddellijk haarverf, nagellakremover en andere agressieve stoffen.

KERAMIEK

ONDERHOUD VAN KERAMISCHE WASTAFELS

Gebruik in de handel verkrijgbare sanitairreinigers voor de dagelijkse reiniging. Verwijder kalkaanslag met in de handel verkrijgbare kalkverwijderaars of bekende azijnreinigers. Slijtage door contact met metalen voorwerpen (b.v. staal, messing, koper, enz. herkenbaar aan zwarte en grijze resten) kunnen met een keramische kookplaatreiniger worden verwijderd.

Gebruik alleen zachte, niet krassende sponzen of doeken en alleen milde azijn- of allesreinigers. Wij raden alle reinigers met een neutrale pH-waarde aan, zoals neutrale reinigers.

Voorkom vernieling door bijv. vallende harde voorwerpen. Dergelijke stoten kunnen leiden tot beschadigingen en barsten die niet kunnen worden gerepareerd.

MINERAAL

ONDERHOUD VAN MINERAAL GEGOTEN WASTAFELS EN DOUCHEBAKKEN

Het oppervlak van een mineraal gegoten wastafel & douchebak kan na verloop van tijd dof worden en zijn glans verliezen. Het oppervlak kan dan worden beschermd door het in de was te zetten (autowas). Mineraal gegoten wastafels & douchebakken kunnen worden gerepareerd met een reparatieset (gelcoat, verharder, nat schuurpapier en polijstpasta).

SOLID SURFACE

VERZORGING VAN SOLID SURFACE BADKUIPEN EN WASTAFELS

Massieve wastafels en baden van Riho worden gekenmerkt door hun zijdezachte, matte en warme oppervlak. Het onderhoudsvriendelijke materiaal voldoet aan de hoogste eisen op het gebied van veerkracht en hygiëne. Met inachtneming van de volgende reinigings- en onderhoudsinstructies houdt u deze eigenschappen zonder veel moeite duurzaam in stand.

In de eerste maanden raden wij onderhoud met een milde reinigingsmelk aan, een- of tweemaal per maand, om het gelijkmatige oppervlak te behouden. Breng de reinigingsmelk met een vochtige doek in cirkelvormige bewegingen op het gehele oppervlak aan. Was het oppervlak vervolgens met helder water en droog het af met een zachte doek. Gebruik warm water, een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek om de wasbak dagelijks te reinigen. Als resten niet kunnen worden verwijderd, gebruik dan een milde schuurmelk zoals hierboven beschreven. Was het oppervlak vervolgens met helder water en droog het af met een zachte doek.

Reinig het oppervlak met lauw water en in de handel verkrijgbare reinigingsmiddelen (geen schurende of krassende producten gebruiken) met een zachte, vochtige doek of spons. Vervolgens afdrogen met een zachte doek. Gebruik voor vlekken (kalkhoudend water, zepen, minerale producten) een in de handel verkrijgbaar kalkverwijderend reinigingsmiddel (bijv. ook azijnreiniger). Afspoelen met lauw water en afdrogen met een zachte doek.

VLEKKEN, KLEINE SNIJWONDEN & KRASSEN

Gebruik voor andere vlekken (bijv. cosmetica, lippenstift, vet, enz.) een ammoniakhoudend reinigingsmiddel. Eindig de reiniging met lauw water en een zachte doek.

Bijzonder hardnekkige stalns of kleine snijwonden, kleine krasjes met een reiniger bewerken en met een schuursponsje (bijv. Scotch-Brite) bewerken. Bij diepe sigarettenbrandwonden, snijwonden en krassen kan de RIHO reparatieset voor Solid Surface weer gerepareerd worden.

RIHO reparatieset Solid Surface REP600 bruto €80.

Zoals bij alle wastafelmateriaal geldt: bijzonder agressieve vlekken of vloeistoffen direct wegvegen / verwijderen (bijv. haarverf, nagellakremover).

ONDERHOUD & REINIGINGSPRODUCTEN

RIHO AT05008
Solid surface onderhoudsset



RIHO AT05010
Solid surface onderhouds- & reinigingspasta



DOUCHEWANDEN

ONDERHOUD EN REINIGING VAN RIHO DOUCHEWANDEN

Dankzij het gebruik van hoogwaardige materialen zijn RIHO doucheschermen bijzonder gemakkelijk te reinigen. Het frame ligt gelijk met het glasoppervlak, wat de reiniging aanzienlijk vergemakkelijkt. Op verzoek kan het glas worden afgewerkt met het innovatieve RIHO Shield®-procédé om vuil en ziektekiemen te bestrijden. Omdat het eenlagige veiligheidsglas (ESG) door ondeskundige behandeling bekrast kan worden en vuil zich kan ophopen, dient u uw glazen douche regelmatig en goed te onderhouden.

MET DE JUISTE VERZORGING, GENIET U VOOR EEN LANGE TIJD VAN UW DOUCHE!

Om te voorkomen dat kalk, zeepresten en ander vuil in de douche terecht komen, is een regelmatige reiniging van de douchewand noodzakelijk. Voordat u uw RIHO douchewand voor de eerste keer in gebruik neemt, dient u er rekening mee te houden dat u de deuren de eerste 24 uur niet mag openen of sluiten. De siliconen hebben deze tijd nodig om volledig te drogen. Daarom mag u tijdens deze periode niet schoonmaken.

Douchewanden schoonmaken

Wij raden aan om na elke douchebeurt de wanden met een rubberen trekker schoon te maken en vervolgens het glas en het beslag met een zachte doek droog te wrijven. Mocht het glas sterker vervuild zijn, dan is het voldoende om het met een mild schoonmaakmiddel schoon te maken.

Wij adviseren geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen en sponzen te gebruiken om krassen op het glas te voorkomen. Gebruik geen schuurpoeders, reinigingsmiddelen die extreme hoeveelheden loog, chloor of bleekmiddel bevatten, azijnessence, geconcentreerde afvoerreinigers op afdichtingen en glaswanden, staalwol of

staalreinigers, mechanische of stalen reinigers, puntige of scherpe voorwerpen zoals keramische kookplaatraspellers of spatels.

Kalkaanslag verwijderen

Sterkere kalkvlekken kunnen worden verwijderd met een verdund azijnmengsel. Zorg ervoor dat fittingen met speciale coatings en de rubberen afdichtingen niet in contact komen met het zure middel. Dit kan leiden tot afschilfering en beschadigde afdichtingen.

Vermijd schimmel

Om schimmel te voorkomen, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de badkamer voldoende geventileerd wordt.

De belangrijkste onderhouds- en schoonmaaktips voor uw douche!

- + Open of sluit de deuren niet gedurende de eerste 24 uur na de installatie. Maak de douche ook niet schoon
- + Reinig en droog de douchepanelen na elk gebruik
- + Maak de douchewand regelmatig schoon. Hoe ouder het vuil, hoe moeilijker het te verwijderen is
- + Reinig alleen met milde reinigingsmiddelen en volg de gebruiksaanwijzing
- + Vermijd schurende of scherpe mechanische reinigingsmiddelen of extreem agressieve reinigingsmiddelen
- + Gebruik zachte en niet-schurende doeken
- + Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie in de badkamer
- + Verwijder kalkaanslag met maximaal vier procent azijnreiniger
Let op: Fittingen en speciale oppervlakken er niet mee reinigen!





CONTENU

- 4 CLIMAT INTÉRIEUR
- 5 SURFACES MEUBLES SALLE DE BAINS ET ARMOIRES DE TOILETTE
- 5 SURFACES MIROIRS
- 6 TABLES VASQUES EN CÉRAMIQUE
- 6 TABLES VASQUES ET RECEVEURS DE DOUCHE EN FONTE MINÉRALE
- 6 BAIGNOIRES ET TABLES VASQUES EN SOLID SURFACE
- 8 PAROIS DE DOUCHE

CONSEILS D'ENTRETIEN POUR MEUBLES SALLE DE BAINS ET DES VASQUES



CLIMAT INTÉRIEUR DANS LA SALLE DE BAINS

Les résidus d'humidité et l'humidité sur les meubles de salle de bains doivent être immédiatement éliminés à l'aide d'un chiffon sec. Pour éviter l'humidité, vous devez ventiler suffisamment votre salle de bains. Une légère augmentation de l'humidité n'est pas néfaste vos meubles de salle de bains, mais il convient d'éviter l'humidité grâce à une ventilation adéquate.

ENTRETIEN DES SURFACES DES MEUBLES DE SALLE DE BAINS ET DES ARMOIRES DE TOILETTE RIHO

Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser un chiffon doux, propre et humide pour nettoyer vos meubles de salle de bains et vos armoires de toilette. Veillez à essuyer tous les éléments après les avoir utilisés ou nettoyés. Pour les taches tenaces, nous vous recommandons d'ajouter un peu d'alcool ou de liquide vaisselle doux pour la peau à l'eau tiède et d'essuyer avec un chiffon doux et non pelucheux après le nettoyage. N'utilisez en aucun cas des nettoyants ménagers abrasifs ou des chiffons en microfibre, car ils risquent de rayer la surface. Enlevez immédiatement les résidus de graisse ou de cosmétiques avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau chaude savonneuse et séchez la surface après le nettoyage.

N'utilisez jamais les produits de nettoyage suivants :

- + eau de Javel
- + acide acétique et acide citrique
- + nettoyant pour acier
- + nettoyant pour pots
- + laine d'acier
- + lait ou poudre à récuser
- + produit de débouchage
- + agents de nettoyage agressifs
- + alcalis
- + chiffons en microfibre
- + objets coupants

ENTRETIEN DES SURFACES MIROIRS

Pour le nettoyage, utilisez une peau de chamois propre et humide sans produit de nettoyage vendue au supermarché. N'essuyez les bords du miroir qu'avec un chiffon sec. Les bouteilles ou récipients ouverts de nettoyant pour toilettes ou pour canalisation, de dissolvant pour vernis à ongles, etc. ne doivent pas être conservés près d'un miroir. Enlevez immédiatement les teintures pour cheveux, les dissolvants pour vernis à ongles et autres substances agressives.

CÉRAMIQUE

ENTRETIEN DES VASQUES EN CÉRAMIQUE

Utilisez des produits pour le nettoyage quotidien disponibles dans les supermarchés. Éliminez le calcaire grâce à des produits anticalcaires disponibles dans le commerce ou des nettoyants au vinaigre de bonnes marques. L'usure due au contact avec des objets métalliques (p. ex. : acier, laiton, cuivre, etc., reconnaissables aux résidus noirs et gris) peut être éliminée en utilisant un nettoyant pour plaques vitrocéramiques.

N'utilisez que des éponges ou des chiffons doux, qui ne provoquent pas de rayures et des nettoyants doux au vinaigre ou tout usage. Nous recommandons tous les nettoyants dont le pH est neutre.

Évitez les dégâts liés à la chute d'objets durs, par exemple. De tels impacts peuvent entraîner des dommages et des éclats irréparables.

MINÉRAL

ENTRETIEN DES VASQUES ET DES RECEVEURS DE DOUCHE EN FONTE MINÉRALE

La surface d'une vasque et d'un receveur de douche en fonte minérale peut devenir terne et perdre son éclat avec le temps. Il est ensuite possible de protéger la surface en la cirant (cire pour voiture). Les lavabos et les receveurs de douche en fonte minérale peuvent être réparés à l'aide d'un kit de réparation (enduit gélifié, durcisseur, papier de verre humide et pâte à polir).

SOLID SURFACE

ENTRETIEN DES BAIGNOIRES ET DES VASQUES EN SOLID SURFACE

Les vasques et baignoires Solid Surface de Riho se caractérisent par leur surface soyeuse, mate et chaude. Le matériau facile à entretenir répond aux exigences les plus élevées en matière de résilience et d'hygiène. En respectant les instructions de nettoyage et d'entretien suivantes, vous conserverez ces avantages durablement sans trop d'efforts.

Au cours des premiers mois, nous recommandons un entretien une à deux fois par mois à l'aide d'un lait de nettoyage doux pour garder la surface uniforme. Appliquez le lait nettoyant à l'aide d'un chiffon humide en effectuant des mouvements circulaires sur toute la surface. Lavez ensuite la surface à l'eau claire et séchez-la avec un chiffon doux. Utilisez de l'eau chaude, un détergent doux et un chiffon doux pour nettoyer le lavabo tous les jours. S'il n'est pas possible d'éliminer les résidus, utilisez un lait à récurer doux comme décrit ci-dessus. Lavez ensuite la surface à l'eau claire et séchez-la avec un chiffon doux.

Nettoyez la surface à l'eau tiède en utilisant des produits de nettoyage disponibles dans le commerce (n'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou qui causent des rayures) à l'aide d'un chiffon ou d'une éponge douce (douce) et humide. Ensuite, séchez avec un chiffon doux. Pour les taches (eau calcaire, savons, produits minéraux), utilisez un produit anticalcaire disponible au supermarché (vous pouvez également utiliser un nettoyant au vinaigre). Rincez à l'eau tiède et séchez avec un chiffon doux.

TACHES, PETITES ENTAILLES ET RAYURES

Pour les autres taches (p. ex., cosmétiques, rouge à lèvres, graisse, etc.), utilisez un produit de nettoyage contenant de l'ammoniac. Terminez le nettoyage à l'eau tiède en utilisant un chiffon doux.

Traitez les taches particulièrement tenaces ou les petites entailles ou rayures à l'aide d'un nettoyant et d'une éponge abrasive (p. ex., Scotch-Brite). En cas de brûlures de cigarettes profondes, d'entailles et de rayures, le kit de réparation RIHO pour Solid Surface permet de restaurer la surface.

Kit de réparation RIHO Solid Surface REP600 brut : €80.

Comme pour tous les matériaux de lavabo, les taches ou liquides particulièrement agressifs doivent être immédiatement essuyés/éliminés (p. ex., teinture pour cheveux, dissolvant pour vernis à ongles).

PRODUITS D'ENTRETIEN ET DE NETTOYAGE

RIHO AT05008

Solid surface kit d'entretien



RIHO AT05010

Solid surface pâtes de nettoyage et d'entretien



PAROIS DE DOUCHE

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE DES PAROIS DE DOUCHE RIHO

Grâce à l'utilisation de matériaux de haute qualité, les parois de douche RIHO sont particulièrement faciles à nettoyer. Le cadre est au même niveau que la surface du verre, ce qui facilite considérablement le nettoyage. Sur demande, la finition du verre peut être effectuée à l'aide du procédé innovant RIHO Shield® pour combattre la saleté et les germes. Étant donné que le verre de sécurité monocouche (ESG) est sujet aux rayures en cas de traitement inadéquat et que la saleté peut s'y accumuler, vous devez entretenir votre paroi de douche en verre régulièrement et correctement.

AVEC UN BON ENTRETIEN, VOUS PROFITEREZ LONGTEMPS DE VOTRE DOUCHE!

Pour éviter que le calcaire, les résidus de savon et autres saletés ne pénètrent dans la douche, un nettoyage régulier de la paroi de douche est nécessaire. Avant d'utiliser votre paroi de douche RIHO pour la première fois, tenez compte du fait que vous ne devez pas ouvrir ou fermer les portes pendant les 24 premières heures. Les silicones ont besoin de ce temps pour sécher complètement. Par conséquent, vous ne devez pas non plus nettoyer les portes pendant cette période.

Nettoyage des douches en verre

Nous recommandons de nettoyer les parois avec une raclette en caoutchouc après chaque douche, puis d'essuyer le verre et les accessoires à l'aide d'un chiffon doux. Si le verre est sale, vous pouvez le nettoyer à l'aide d'un détergent doux. Nous déconseillons l'utilisation de produits de nettoyage et d'éponges abrasifs pour éviter de rayer le verre. N'utilisez pas de poudres à récurer, de produits de nettoyage contenant de très grandes quantités de soude, de chlore ou d'eau de Javel, d'essence de vinaigre, de nettoyants concentrés pour canalisations sur les joints et les parois en verre, de laine d'acier ou de nettoyants en acier, de nettoyants mécaniques ou en acier, d'objets pointus ou présentant des

arêtes vives tels que des racloirs pour plaques de cuisson en céramique ou des spatules.

Éliminer le calcaire

Il est possible d'éliminer les taches de calcaire plus tenaces à l'aide d'un mélange de vinaigre dilué. Veillez à ce que les raccords dotés de revêtements spéciaux et les joints en caoutchouc n'entrent pas en contact avec l'agent acide. Cela peut entraîner un décollement des joints et les endommager.

Prévenir les moisissures

Pour éviter les moisissures, veillez à ce que la salle de bains soit correctement ventilée.

Les conseils les plus importants pour l'entretien et le nettoyage de votre douche !

- + N'ouvrez pas et ne fermez pas les portes pendant les 24 heures qui suivent l'installation.
- + Nettoyez et essuyez les parois de douche après chaque utilisation.
- + Nettoyez régulièrement la paroi de douche. Plus la saleté est ancienne, plus elle est difficile à éliminer.
- + N'utilisez que des détergents doux pour le nettoyage et respectez leur mode d'emploi.
- + Évitez les produits de nettoyage mécaniques abrasifs ou caustiques ou les produits de nettoyage extrêmement agressifs.
- + Utilisez des chiffons doux et non abrasifs.
- + Veillez à une ventilation adéquate de la salle de bains.
- + Éliminez le calcaire à l'aide d'un nettoyant au vinaigre (jusqu'à 4 %). **Attention** : ne pas nettoyer les luminaires et les surfaces spéciales avec ce produit !





INHALT

- 4 RAUMKLIMA IM BADEZIMMER
- 5 OBERFLÄCHEN BEI BADMÖBEL UND SPIEGELSCHRÄNKE
- 5 SPIEGEL UND SPIEGELFLÄCHEN
- 6 KERAMIK-WASCHTISCHE
- 6 MINERALGUSS-WASCHTISCHE
- 6 SOLID SURFACE BADEWANNEN UND WASCHTISCHE
- 8 DUSCHABTRENNUNGEN

TIPPS FÜR DIE PFLEGE VON RIHO BADMÖBEL UND WASCHTISCHE



RAUMKLIMA IM BADEZIMMER

Feuchtigkeitsrückstände und Nässe an Badmöbel sollten Sie mit einem trockenen Tuch umgehend entfernen. Grundsätzlich sollte Ihr Badezimmer über eine ausreichende Belüftung verfügen. Kurzzeitig erhöhte Luftfeuchtigkeit schadet Ihren Badmöbeln zwar nicht, jedoch muss die Feuchtigkeit durch eine ausreichende Belüftung wieder abgeleitet werden.

PFLEGE VON OBERFLÄCHEN BEI RIHO BADMÖBEL UND SPIEGELSCHRÄNKE

Für die Reinigung Ihrer Badmöbel und Spiegelschränke empfehlen wir ein weiches, sauberes und feuchtes Tuch zu verwenden. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile nach dem Gebrauch oder der Reinigung trockengerieben werden. Für hartnäckige Flecken empfehlen wir, etwas Spiritus oder ein hautfreundliches Spülmittel in das handwarme Wasser zu geben und nach der Reinigung mit einem weichen, nicht fußelnden Tuch trocken zu reiben. Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall irgendwelche scheuernden Haushaltsreiniger sowie Mikrofasertüchern, da dieses ggf. Kratzspuren auf der Oberfläche verursachen kann. Reste von Fetten oder Kosmetika mit einem weichem Tuch und warmen Seifenwasser bitte entfernen und die Fläche nach der Reinigung trocknen.

Folgende Reinigungsmittel niemals verwenden:

- + Bleichmittel
- + Essig- und Zitronensäure
- + Stahlreiniger
- + Topfreiniger
- + Stahlwolle
- + Scheuermilch oder -pulver
- + Abflussreiniger
- + aggressive Reiniger
- + Laugen
- + Mikrofasertücher
- + spitze Gegenstände.

PFLEGE VON SPIEGEL UND SPIEGELFLÄCHEN

Für die Reinigung ein sauberes und feuchtes Fensterleder ohne einen handelsüblichen Reiniger nutzen. Die Spiegelkanten nur trocken abwischen. In Spiegelnähe dürfen keine offenen Flaschen oder Behältnisse mit WC - oder Rohrreiniger, Nagellackentferner u. ä. aufbewahrt werden. Haarfärbemittel, Nagellackentferner und andere aggressive Substanzen sofort entfernen.

KERAMIK

PFLEGE KERAMIK-WASCHTISCHE

Für die tägliche Reinigung handelsüblichen Sanitär-Reiniger benutzen. Kalkablagerungen mit handelsüblichen Kalkentfernern bzw. bekannten Essigreinigern entfernen. Abriebe aufgrund von Kontakt mit metallischen Gebrauchsgegenständen (z.B. Stahl, Messing, Kupfer etc.) erkennt man an schwarzen und grauen Rückständen, diese lassen sich mit Ceranfeldreiniger entfernen.

Verwenden Sie nur weiche, nicht kratzende Schwämme oder Tücher sowie ausschließlich milde Essig- oder Allzweckreiniger. Empfehlenswert sind alle Reiniger mit neutralem pH-Wert wie Neutralreiniger.

Vermeiden Sie Schäden durch herunterfallende harte Gegenstände. Solche Stoßschläge können zu Beschädigungen und Rissen führen, die nicht zu beheben sind.

MINERALGUSS

PFLEGE MINERALGUSS-WASCHTISCHE

Die Oberfläche eines Mineralguss-Waschtisches kann durch die Nutzung mit der Zeit abstumpfen und an Glanz verlieren. Die Oberfläche kann danach durch Wachsen (Autowachs) geschützt werden. Die Reparatur von Mineralguss-Waschtischen ist über ein Reparatur-Set (Gelcoat, Härter, Nass-Schleifpapier und Polierpaste) möglich.

SOLID SURFACE

PFLEGE SOLID SURFACE BADEWANNEN UND WASCHTISCHE

Die Solid Surface Waschtisch und Badewannen von Riho zeichnen sich durch seine seidig matte und warme Oberfläche aus. Das pflegeleichte Material erfüllt höchste Ansprüche an Belastbarkeit und Hygiene. Unter Berücksichtigung der folgenden Reinigung- und Pflegehinweise erhalten Sie diese Eigenschaften dauerhaft ohne großen Aufwand.

In den ersten Monaten empfehlen wir zum Erhalt des gleichmäßigen Oberflächenbildes ein bis zweimal monatlich die Pflege mit einer milden Scheuermilch. Tragen Sie die Reinigungsmilch auf der gesamten Oberfläche mit einem feuchtem Tuch in kreisenden Bewegungen auf. Danach die Oberfläche mit klarem Wasser abwaschen und mit einem weichen Tuch trocknen.

Zur täglichen Reinigung des Waschtisches verwenden Sie warmes Wasser, mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch. Lassen sich Rückstände nicht entfernen, verwenden Sie wie oben beschrieben eine milde Scheuermilch. Danach die Oberfläche mit klarem Wasser abwaschen und mit einem weichen Tuch trocknen.

FLECKEN, KLEINE SCHRAMMEN UND KRATZER

Oberfläche mit lauwarmen Wasser und handelsüblichen (keine scheuernde oder kratzenden) Reiniger und einem weichen feuchten Tuch bzw. Schwamm reinigen. Danach mit weichem Tuch trocknen. Bei Flecken (kalkhaltiges Wasser, Seifen, mineralische Produkte) mit einem kalklösenden handelsüblichen Reiniger arbeiten (z.B. auch Essig-Reiniger). Mit lauwarmem Wasser abspülen und mit weichem Tuch trocknen. Bei anderen Flecken (z.B. Kosmetik, Lippenstift, Fett usw.) evtl. einen Reiniger auf Ammoniakbasis nutzen. Die Reinigung mit lauwarmem Wasser und einem weichen Tuch beenden.

Besonders hartnäckige Flecke bzw. kleine Schnitte, kleine Kratzer mit einem Reiniger vorbereiten und mit einem Schleifschwamm (z.B. Scotch-Brite) behandeln.

Zigarettenverbrennungen, Schnitte und Kratzer können mit dem RIHO Reparaturset für Solid Surface repariert werden.

RIHO Reparaturset Solid Surface REP600

Achtung wie bei allen Waschtisch-Materialien: Besonders aggressive Flecken bzw. Flüssigkeiten sofort wegwischen / entfernen (z.B. Haarfärbemittel, Nagellackentferner).

PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSPRODUKTE

RIHO AT05008
Solid Surface Pflege Set



RIHO AT05010
Solid Surface Reinigung und Pflege Paste



DUSCHABTRENNUNGEN

PFLEGETIPPS UND REINIGUNG VON DUSCHABTRENNUNGEN

Durch die Verarbeitung von hochwertigen Materialien sind RIHO Duschabtrennungen besonders pflegeleicht. Die Beschläge sind oberflächenbündig ins Glas eingearbeitet, dadurch wird die Reinigung signifikant erleichtert. Das verwendete Echtglas ist mit dem innovativen RIHO Shield Verfahren veredelt, um Schmutz und Keime vorzubeugen. Da das Einscheiben-Sicherheitsglas (ESG) durch falsche Behandlung Kratzer bekommen kann und sich somit dort Verunreinigungen ablagern können, sollten Sie Ihre Glasdusche regelmäßig und richtig pflegen.

MIT DIESER PFLEGE HABEN SIE LANGE FREUDE MIT IHREM RIHO-PRODUKT!

Um Kalkablagerungen, Rückstände von Seife/Shampoo und anderen Verschmutzungen vorzubeugen, ist eine regelmäßige Reinigung der Duschkabine erforderlich. Bevor Sie Ihre RIHO Duschabtrennung das erste Mal benutzen, beachten Sie bitte, dass Sie in den ersten 24 Stunden die Türen weder öffnen noch schließen. Das Silikon benötigt diese Zeit, bis es vollständig abgetrocknet ist. Aus diesem Grund sollten Sie in dieser Zeit auch keine Reinigung vornehmen.

Reinigung von Glasduschen

Wir von RIHO empfehlen nach jedem Duschen die Wände mit einem Gummiabzieher zu reinigen und anschließend das Glas und Armaturen mit einem weichen Tuch trocken zu reiben. Sollte die Scheibe dann doch einmal stärker verschmutzt sein, reicht es aus, diese mit milden Reinigungsmitteln zu putzen. Wir raten davon ab, scheuernde Mittel und Schwämme zu verwenden, um Kratzer im Glas zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie auch keine Scheuermilch und Scheuerpulver, extrem laugen-, chlor- oder bleichmittelhaltige Reiniger, Essigessenz, konzentrierte Abflussreiniger an Dichtungen und Glaswänden, Stahlwolle oder Stahlreiniger, mechanische Reinigungsmittel, spitze oder scharfe

Gegenstände wie zum Beispiel Ceranfeldschaber oder Spachteln sowie abrasive Scheuerschwämme.

Kalk entfernen

Stärkere Kalkverschmutzungen können mit einer verdünnten Essigmischung entfernt werden. Achten Sie jedoch darauf, dass Beschläge mit Sonderbeschichtungen sowie die Gummidichtungen nicht mit dem säurehaltigen Mittel in Berührung kommen. Es kann sonst zu Abplatzungen und angegriffenen Dichtungen kommen.

Schimmel vermeiden

Um gegen Schimmel vorzubeugen, achten Sie auf eine ausreichende Belüftung des Badezimmers.

Die wichtigsten Tipps zur Pflege und Reinigung Ihrer Dusche!

- + In den ersten 24 Stunden nach Einbau Türen weder öffnen noch schließen. Keine Reinigung vornehmen!
- + Nach jedem Gebrauch die Duschwände abziehen.
- + Duschkabine regelmäßig reinigen. Je älter die Verschmutzung, desto schwerer lässt sie sich entfernen.
- + Reinigen Sie nur mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und beachten Sie dessen Gebrauchsanweisung.
- + Vermeiden Sie scheuernde oder scharfe mechanische Reinigungsmittel oder extrem aggressive Putzmittel.
- + Verwenden Sie weiche und nicht scheuernde Lappen
- + Sorgen Sie für eine ausreichende Belüftung im Badezimmer.
- + Entfernen Sie Kalk mit einem maximal vier prozentigen Essigreiniger. Achtung: Beschläge und Sonderoberflächen nicht damit reinigen!





CONTACT INFORMATION

RIHO International bv
Hermesstraat 10
5047 TS Tilburg
Nederland

Telefoon: 013 57 28 728
E-mail: info@riho.nl

RIHO Belgium bvba
Nijverheidslaan 27
B-3290 Diest
België

Telefoon: 013 31 47 80
E-mail: info@riho.be

RIHO Sanitär Vertriebs GmbH
Adlerstrasse 4 - 8
58708 Menden
Deutschland

Telefon: (02373) 9339330
E-mail: info@riho.de

RIHO

www.riho.com